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) February Session of the January Adjourned Term.2o26

dayof February zo 26

Kip
Presiding

Justin
District I Commissioner

M. Thompson
II Commissioner

STATE OFMISSOURI

County of Boone )
ea.

tTth
In the County Commission of said county, on the

the following, an¡ong other procecdingËr wene had, vlz¡

authorized to sign said Agreement.

Done this 17th daY of February 2026

ATTEST:

Brianna L. Lennon
Clerk of the CountY Commission

Now on this day, the County Commission of the County of Boone does hereby approve the

attached Asset Transfer Coóperative Agreement transferring certain used fitness equipment to

Callaway CountY, Missouri.

The terms of the Agreement are set out in the attached and the Presiding commissioner is



Condition ofÂssetr Good

BOONE COUNTY
Request for l)isposal/Trunsfer of Counry Properry

Conphtc, tign, and return to Auditor! Ofiæ

Ðate: 02/06/2026 Fixed -A.sset Tag Number: 17770

Description of Asset: Upright Bike Stationary

Requested Means of Disposal [Sell flTrade-In [RecTcle/Trash fiOther, Explain: Asset Transfer to
Callaway County

Other Information (Serial number, etc.): Precor C846 Upright RËCEIVED

FEB 0 g ?026

Reason for Disposition: Replaced BOONE COI,NTV
AUDITOR

Localion of ,tsset and Dcsited Date for Removal to Storage: Sheriffs A^nnex, Callaway County will pick up

'Was asset purchased with gant funding? fJynS XNO
If 'YES", does the gant impose res ûiction and / ot requírements pertaining to

If yes, attach documentation demonstrating compliancewith the

DeptNumber &Name Sheriffs 2550 Signature

Origioal .tcquisition ¡tmount /, /z+. st
Odginal Funding Source 77¿{b

.{ccount Group /bo,t
To be Cor-nuleted byi COUNTY COMMISSION / CQUI{TY CUERK

,{,pproved Disposal Medrod:

. Ttansf*. D.partmentNâme.-.. Numbet . -..-

Location within Department

Individual -
T'¡^l- ,tuction Sealed Bids

Other

Commíssion Order

Date â

S:\all\A

flws ü¡¡o
and/or requirements.

To be Comoleted bv: AUDITOR . t '
G/L Account fot Ptoceed s ?&lA - St S 6 ,-J

Revised: September 2016
Forms\Fixed Asset Disposal.docx



BOOb{E COUT{TY
Request for Disposal/Tffinsfer of Counry Property

Conpløte, úgn, and retam to Audìtor! Ofice

Date 02/06/2026 FixedAssetTagNumber: 17772

Description of Asseb Elliptical Machine

Requested Means of Disposal: [Se[ [Trade-In f]Reqycle/Trash
Callaway County

Other Informatioir (Serial number, etc.): Preicor 546Y3

Condition of ,tsset Good

Reason for Disposition: Replaced

XIOt¡o, Explain: Asset Transfer to

RECE¡VED

FEB Û9 2026

FJOONE COUNTY
AUDITOR

Locatio¡ of.,tsset and Desired Date for Removal to Storage: Sherifls Annex, Callaway County will pick up

lüØas assetpurchasedwith gant funding? nygs . XNO
If 'YES", does the gtant impose testriction and/or requirements pertaining to disposal? flyns [JNO

ff yes, attach doiumentation demonstrating compliance u¡ith the agenqy's restrictions and/or requirements.

Dept Number & Namq Shetiffs 2550 Sþature

To be Completed by-iêUDITOR
G/L A,ccount for Proceeds Z,S-So " 385à sOdginal,\cquisirion Date b

Original rtcquisition Amount Z. oao, 8Ò

Original Funding Souce z?q b

Account Group /6oq
To be Completed bv: ÇOUNIY COIVÍIIISSION / COII.NTY CLERK

Äpproved Disposal Methodr

Ttansfer Dcpattment Name -- ., Numbe(-

Location widrin Deparrnenr 
,

Individual

Ttade -r{.uction
-) Bids

Other

Commission Ordet

Date

S

Revised: September 2016
Forms\Fixed .Asset Disposal.docx



BOONE COUNTY
Request for DisposallTrunsfer of County Property

Conpktq ign, aød returv t0 Atlditnr'! Ofræ

Date: 02/06/2026 FixedÄssetTagNumbeu N/A

Descdption of .A,sser Smith Machine, vatious weighted plates, Cybex plate racþ flat bench, Hammer Strength leg
press, Hammer Saength leg cud, various weþht bars, Misc addidonal used fitness items.

Requested Means of Disposat: flSell [Trade-In flRecycle/Trash XOtt et, Explain: Asset Transfer to
Callaway County

RËCEIVËD

FEB 0g 2020

BOONE COUNTY
AUDITOR

Location of Ässet and Desired Date for Removal to Storage Sheriffs Annex, Callaway County will pick up

\Vas asset purchased \¡/ith gtant funding? flYgS XNO.
If 'YES', does the gantimpose testriction and/otrequirements pertaining to disposal? ÜWS ÜNO

If yes, attach documentation dernonstrating compliance with the andf ot requirements.

Dept Nurnbet & Name Sheríffs Signature

Other Infotmation (Serial number, etc):

Condition of Asseu Good

Reason for Disposition: Replaced

To be Completed bl': AUDITOR
G/L Accounr fo¡ proceed s I [?O -sEJ b- T

---------

Otigiqal Acquisition Date

Odginal Acquisition Àmount

Original Funding Source

Account Gtouo

To be Com¡leted bv: COUNTY QMMISSIOITI. / COUNTÍ CLEIRK

Approved Disposal Method:

-Transfet Department Name - . Numbet

Loc¿tion within

lÎâCte

, Other

Auction Sealed Bids

Commíssion OrderN

Date

s
Revised: September 20 16

Forms\Fixed Asset



BOONE COUNTY, MISSOURI
AND

CALLAWAY COUNTY, MISSOURI

rH s ^*:;:ili::ï:åffi::w 2026 is

made and entered into by and between the parties, Boone County, Missouri, a

political subdivision of the State of Missouri, herein "Boone County" and the Callaway

County, Missouri, a political subdivision of the State of Missouri, herein "Callaway

Gount¡/".

WHEREAS, Boone County has available certain surplus fitness equipment that

had been in use by the Boone County Sheriff's Office; and

WHEREAS, Callaway County Sheriffs Office will benefit from the transfer of

these assets from Boone County to Callaway County for continued use; and

WHEREAS, this Cooperative Agreement (hereinafter referred to as "Agreement")

memorializes the parties' understanding regarding the transfer of these Boone County

assets to Callaway County; and

WHEREAS, RSMo 570.220 authorizes the parties to enter into cooperative

agreements for the purposes herein stated.

NOW, THEREFORE, lN CONSIDERATION of the mutual covenants and

agreements in this Agreement, the parties agree as follows:

1. PURPOSE. The purpose of this Agreement is to facilitate the transfer of

ownership of certain items of personal property from Boone County to Callaway

County for use by the Callaway County Sheriff's Office, to-wit: certain items of

used fitness equipment.



2. BOONE COUNTY AGREEMENTS. Within thirty (30) days after the final

execution of this Agreement, Boone County will transfer all right, title, and

interest in the following items of property to Callaway County:

a. Elliptical Machine, Boone County Asset Tag #17772;

b. Stationary Bike, Boone County Asset Tag #17770;

c. Smith Machine;

d. Various weighted plates;

e. Cybex Plate Rack;

f. Flat bench;

g. Hammer Strength Leg Press machine;

h. Hammer Strength Leg Curl machine;

i. Various weight bars; and

j. Miscellaneous additional used fitness items.

3. CALLAWAY COUNTY AGREEMENTS.

a. Callaway County will pick up the transferred assets from the Boone

County Sheriffs Office within thirty (30) days after final execution of this

agreement at a mutually-agreeable time; and

b. Callaway County will accept the transferred assets on an "as-is" basis and

place the same in service for use by the Callaway County Sheriff's Office

for so long as Callaway County deems it appropriate.

4. NO WARRANTIES. The personal property transferred herein is delivered in "as-

is" condition with no warranties of any kind.

2



5. ASSIGNMENT. Neither party may assign or transfer any of its rights or

obligations under this Agreement to any other person or entity without the prior,

written consent of the other party.

6. SOLE BENEFIT OF PARTIES. This Agreement is for the sole benefit of the

parties to this agreement only, and nothing in this Agreement is intended to

confer any rights or remedies on any other party'

T. RELATIONSHIP OF PARTIES. Nothing in this agreement shall be deemed or

construed by the parties, nor by any other party, as creating the relationship of

principal and agent, or of partnership, or of joint venture, between the parties to

this agreement.

B. GOVERNING LAW AND VENUE. This Agreement shall be governed by the

laws of the State of Missouri, and any action relating to the same shall be

brought in the Circuit Court of Boone County, Missouri.

g. BINDING ON SUCCESSORS. The covenants, agreements, and obligations

herein contained shall extend to, bind, and inure to the benefit of the parties

hereto and their respective successors and approved assigns.

l0.COUNTERPARTS. This Agreement may be executed by the parties in several

counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original instrument'

l l.COMPLETE AGREEMENT. All negotiations, considerations, representations,

and understandings between the parties are incorporated herein, shall supersede

any prior agreements, and may be modified or altered only in a writing signed by

the parties hereto.

I2.AUTHORITY OF SIGNATORIES. Each of the persons signing this Agreement

on behalf of either party represent that he/she has been duly authorized and

J



empowered, by order, ordinance or otherwise, to execute this Agreement and

that all necessary action on behalf of said party to effectuate said authorization

has been taken and done'

lN WITNESS WHEREOF the parties hereto have caused this Agreement to be

executed by their duly-authorized officers on day and year indicated by their signature

below.

BOONE COUNTY MISSOURI CALLAWAY COUNTY' MISSOURI

By:

Kip Ken , Pres. Commissioner Gary Jung ann, Pres. Commissioner

Date: 2 Date 2
a t

o a
oq

ATTESTATTEST

Brianna L. Lennon, nty lerk

APPROVED:

c , Boone Cou

ACKNOWLEDGED:

Ky Rieman, Boo nty itor

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

a Miller, C nty Clerk Y

a
a
a
o

ç
o

Lrì

ACKNOWLEDGED:

eriff Rylee , County

4

CJ nty Counselor
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CERTIFIED COPY OF ORDER

STATE OF MISSOURI

County of Boone )-
In the County Commission of said county, on the

the followlng, anong other prcceedings, werc hadt vlz:

February Session of the January Adjourned Term.2o 26

dayof February 20 26lTth

Now on this day, the County Commission of the County of Boone does hereby approve

Amendment One for C001005 (26-05-0214) Technology Procurement Program - C3 Pathways

Counterstrike Training for the Boone County Emergency Management.

The contract amendment is set out in the attached, and the Presiding Commissioner is authorized

to sign the same.

Done this 17th day of Febrvary 2026

Commissioner

ATTEST

Brianna L. Lennon District I Commissioner

Clerk of the County Commission

M. Thompson
II Commissioner

Kip



Boone County Purchasing
Brijanna Purdy
Buyer

5551 S. T'om Bass Rd.
Columbia, MO 65201

Phone: (573) 886-4394

TO:
FROM:
DATE:
RE:

MEMORANDUM

Boone County Commission
Brijanna Purdy, Buyer
January 27,2026
Amendment #1 to C001005 (26-05-0214) - Technology Procurement

Program - Active Shooter Training

Purchasing requests approval for Amendment #1 to C001005 (26-A5-0214) - Technology

Procurement Program - Active Shooter T'raining with C3 Pathways, Inc, fbr the Boone

County Emergency Management Department. The original contract was established on

January 75th,2026, with Commission Order 34-2026,

Amendment #1 adds Active Shooter Incident Management (ASIM) - Train the Trainer

course for a total of $18,240.00, Training will be a one-day training in May of 2026,

This will be paid using the following code:

o Department*2702 - Emergency Management Operations
o Account - 71 100 - Outsourcecl Services

There are no other changes to the contract,

Christopher Kelley, Della Luster - Emergency Management
Contract File

lbp

cc:

An Affîrmative Action/Equal Opportunity Institutiotl



Q1t27t26

RQST
DATE

16577

PURCI{ASE REQUISlTION
EOOhJE CO[.! NTY, MISSOI,JRI

C3 Pathways lnc 26-05-0214

VNDR # VENDOR NAME BID #

Shlp to Dept #: Bill to Dept #:

GRANÞ ÍOTAL 18,240,00

I certify that the goods, services or charges above specified are nece$sary for the use ofthis depadment, are solely for tho benetl
of the cou , and have been procured in accordance with slâiutory biciding requirements

ing Official

Auditor Approval

Dept Account Item Description Qtv Unit Príce Amount

2702 71100
Active Shooter lncidenl Managernent (ASIM) - Train the
ïrainer 1 $18.240.00 $18,240,00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

Quote # OUO566 $0.00

One-dav trainino in Mav 2026 $ 0,00

$0.00

$0.00

$0,00

$0,00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

s0.00

S:\PU\AUDFRMS\PurÇhase Requisltions 202ô\26.05-0214'Actlve Shooter lncident ManagementAdvanced Tralning -Amendment 1



Docusign Envelope lD: 18C4815D-0D64-48C4-A6AD-494F80532607

73-2026
Commission Order:

by:

By Stu{.r" 1ì üJitli*s

Title
vi ce presi dent

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

by:

02.L7 .2026
Date:

By: Boone County Commission

Kip Kendrick, Presiding Commissioner

ATTEST

Signed by:

CONTRACT AMENDMENT NUMBER ONE
TECHNOLOGY PROCUREMENT PROGRAM: ACTIVE SHOOTER INCIDENT

MANAGEMENT ADVAI\CED TRAINING

The Agreement C001005 (26-05-0214), dated the 15'h day of January 2026, made by and

between Boone County, Missouri, and C3 Pathways, Inc.o for and in consideration of the performance of
the respective obligations of the parties set forth herein, is amended as follows:

L Add Quote #QUO566 (Attachment One of Amendment One) for Active Shooter Incident

Management (ASIM) - Train the Trainer one-day course for a total of $18,240.00' Training

will take place in MaY of 2026,

Z. All other terms and conditions of the original contract shall remain the same and apply

hereto.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the parties, through their duly authorized representatives, have executed this

agreement on the day and year first above written'

c3 PATHWAYS,INC. BOONE COUNTY, MISSOURI

by:

q\>dr-' Wou.,ni,, L twr¡.ow

CJ Dykhouse, County Counselor Brianna L. Lennon, County Clerk

AU DITOR CERTIFICATION:
In accordance with RSMo 50.660, I hereby certify that a suffîcient unencumbered appropriation balance

exists and is available to satisfy the obligation(s) arising from this contract. (Note: Certification of this

contract is not required if the tãrms of this contract do not create a measurable county obligation at this

time.)

by:

{l1yøn0,,-*0,^, 2/s/2026 27 0217 1100 - $1 8,240.00

Signature Date Appropriation Account



Docusign Envelope lD: 18CA815D-0D64-48C4-A6AD-A94F80532607

07-27-2026 Page 1 of 2

Attachment One of Amendment One

?txrHW/\\15.
l-11¡A I N I N G, l::..Xliii:.ll c I s lï.'.1. ()o N*ì t".l L-r I N Ö

QTY PRICE DISCOUNT TOTAL

L.00 $19,250,00 $1,010,00 $1"8,240,00

QUOTE
CUSTOMER: BoÖne CoLrnty Emergency Management
CONTACT¡ Della Luster
ADDRESST 2!458. County Drive, Çolumbia, Missouri 65202

QUOTE #: QUO566
VALID UNTILI 02-21 -2026

ITEM DESCRIPTION

ASIM-Baslc Tt'I'
1-Day Caurse

The Active Sltooter tnc¡dent 14anagement (ASIì4)

ß a s¡ c f rain-the:.T tai ne r cou!'ie i s an 8'l ¡our,
perforntance"level col,trse deslgned to improve
inc¡dtlnt mandgëmenl ànd ínlegtâtiott ètnong litw

enforcement, fíre, and EMS ru.sponders dur¡ng Active

Shooter Êventis. 'fhe (.oarße ptovides a ntodel
framewo* to nJdtlàge Aîtive 5lìootel Fvcnl
responses ånd inl prcve tiñe to threat neutràli¿aI¡on,

ntedical htervention, anrt víctim survivability. 1'he
framework utílizes the Act¡ve Shooter lncldent
Managemant Checklist'', a vdl¡dated Active Shooter
Evenf response rñ ecklist ¡ntegrat¡ng best practices
guided by princìples of ¿lÊ National lncídent
M a ù a ge me nt Sy stem (N IMS), T a ctical E tne rgency

Çare fllCC), anrl is e¡'¡dorsed as a nationË1| standard
þy fhe Nâtion¿l TÊ ctì("àl offrcers Assocíation NTaÐ.

The course prcvides paúkipan|s with lunclíanal
kt'rowledge of basic"ccmplexity A.t¡ve Shooter
Fvents. Th,s Train-the"Trainer cottrse Þrepates up to
20 traìner candi(lates 0.0 law enforcementlJ t)

fírelEMS) to delivs the 4ltout ASIM Basic course'
which focuses on basíc-contplexity Êvcnts' Tniners
witl have atl access and use of our Learning
Managemeùt System for student records and
automated certiftcate rnanagernent, N o tt'C omm e rci al
License Agreenre0t, Iråiller Certi,icate fol 3 feâ/"s

wít:11 t1o-cast retroshet.

SUBTOTAL

DISCOUNT

TAX

SHIPPING

TOTAL

$ 18,240,00

$0,00

$0.00

$0,00

x8,240,00

AssociaLion (NcsA) Technology procrrrement program Bicl 26.05"02 1,4. The counterstrìke Professi0nal Training Kit - Easic ¡s priced ät à 50o/o discount when

purchased with the ASlM.Basic Train.the-Trainer course.The kit pricing djlcount is greater than under the NCSA Bld'

Thank you for Your business

C3 patht¡rays, tnc. . 1335 Ovieclo Mall Boulevarel . Ovierjo, fL 32765 ' USA ' (407) 490-1300



Docusign Envelope lD: I 8CA815D-0D64-48C4-A6AD-494F80532607

01-27-2026 Page 2 of 2 l-llA I N I N G. Ë. X [:lÍlC I :ì llr'Si. ()Ô N S t.i l ;l-l N (ì

Terms and Condltlonst Unless otherw¡se agreed in wr¡ting, all lnvoices are püyable w¡thin thirty (30) days 0f the date of invoice, FEIN #20'1467800 C3

PAihways, lnc, Fee lor Cèncell¿tlon or Rescheduling Of conñrnrecl training 0r exercìse dôte!ì

" More than 60 clays out: Any àctuAl out 0f pocket expenses will be ìnvoiced and becomes payahle'

- 45 to 60 days out: Fee ol 10% is assessed and becomes payable.

- 30 to 44 dðys out: Fee of 250/o is assessecl ancl becomes ¡rayable,
- 8 to 29 dàyE <¡ut: Fee of 500/o is assessed ðnd becomes payable.

- D¿y of delivery to 7 days outi Fee of 100% is ¿ssessed and becomes payable,

PtXT'Hl lzlVS,

Thank you for Your business

c3 Pathways, lnc. . 1335 Oviedo Mall Boulevard . oviecJo, FL 32765 ' 95¡ ' (a07) 490-r300



CERTIFIED COPY OF ORDER
-2026

Term.20 26

dayof February 20 26

14

February Session of the January Adjourned
STATts OF MISSOURI

County ofBoone )
ea.

tTth
In the County Commisslon of s¡ld county, on the

the followlng, ¡mong other proceedings' were had' viz:

Now on this day the County Commission of the County of Boone does hereby approve a Contract

with Earlychildhood LLC dlblaDiscount School Supply'

The terms of the contract are set out in the attached contract, and the Presiding Commissioner is

authorized to sign the same'

Done this 17th daY of February 2026.

Kip
Pre

ATTEST:

Justin

Brianna L. Lennon
Clerk of the CountY Commission

District I Commissioner

M. Thompson
II Commissioner



Boone County Purchasing
Michelle Brooks
Buyer

5551 S. Tom Bass Road

Columbia, MO 65201

Phone: (573)886-4392

TO:
FROM:
DATE:
RE:

The purchasing Department requests approval of the NCPA an Omnia Partners Company

contract ll-72 for Instructional and Educational Resources with Earlychildhood LLC

d/b/a Discognt School Supply. The contract number is C001077. This contract will be

used by the Boone County Public Safety Chiidcare Center'

The contract period runs from February 1,2026 through April 30, 2027 withtwo (2) one-

year options available for the County to renew the contract'

This is a Term & SupPlY contract'

Contract File
Ami Hayse, Public Safety Childcare Center

MEMOF-ANDUM

Boone County Commission
Michelle Brooks
January 22,2A26
Award C001077 from National Cooperative Purchasing Alliance Contract

11-T2Instructional and Educational Resources -Term and supply

An AffTrmative Action/Equal Opportunity Institution



Docusign Envelope lD: 26843C94-C9C8-46EC-gCAF-FD85E5949F57

74-2026
Commission Order #

PURCHASE AGREEMENT
FOR

Instructional and Educational Resources
Term and Supply

THIS AGREEMENT, C001077 dated the 17th day of February 2026 is made

between Boone County, Missouri, a political subdivision of the State of Missouri through the Boone

County Commission, herein "County" and Earlychildhood LLC dlblaDiscount School Supply herein

"Contractor."

IN CONSIDERATION of the parties' performance of the respective obligations contained
herein, the parties agree as follows:

1. Contract Documents - This agreement shall consist of this Purchase Agreement for a Term
and Supply contract for the furnishing of Instructional and Educational Resources in compliance with
all bid specifrcations and any addendum issued for the NCPA, an Omnia Partners Company contract

ll-72, as well as Boone County Standard Terms and Conditions. All such documents shall constitute

the contract documents which are incorporated herein by reference. Service or product data,

specifications and literature submitted with bid response may be permanently maintained in the County

Purchasing Office bid file for this bid if not attached. In the event of conflict between any of the

foregoing documents, this Purchase Agreement with Boone County Standard Terms & Conditions and

the NCPA, an Omnia Partners Company contract ll-72 shall prevail and control over the Contractor's
bid response or Contractor's quote forms.

2. Contract Duratíon - This agreement shall commence on February 102026 and extend
through April 30r 2027, subject to the provisions for termination specified below, This agreement

may be extended beyond the expiration date in writing by the County for two (2) additional one-year
periods.

3, Purchase - The County agrees to purchase from the Contractor and the Contractor agrees to

supply the County with Instructional and Educational Resources. Items will be provided as required in

the bid specifications and in conformity with the contract documents for the prices set forth in the

Contractor's bid response, as needed and as ordered by County.

Contractor shall provide a "not to exceed" quote for order that clearly shows the list price and

the discounted contract price to the County office placing the order. Quote shall include the estimated

hours for labor/installation. Invoice(s) following completion of project shall be for actual hours of
installation, not to exceed the initial quote.

Pricing - 37o Discount Off current catalog, all categories.

Maintenance - Maintenance and service agreements may be issued for a period of up to five
(5) years under this contract, even if the base contract term is limited to the initial contract period'

4. Delivery - All deliveries shall be freight prepaid, F.O.B. Destination, and included in all
pricing offered unless otherwise clearly stated in writing. Contractor shall deliver all fumiture in

à..otdun.. with the bid documents, F.O.B. Destination, with inside delivery included. Delivery dates

must be provided in writing and included on the Contractor's quote.



Docusign Envelope lD: 26843C94-C9C8-46EC-gCAF-FDE5E5949F57

Stock items shall ship within two (2) to five (5) business days after receipt of a purchase order.

Drop ship items, identified by a truck icon in catalog, ship directly from the manufacturer and may
require up to eight (8) weeks for delivery

Free Shipping on stock items. Drop Ship items are excluded and do not qualify for free

shipping. Specialty furniture and equipment items which are picfured with a small truck in catalog will
be charged a minimum of 20% shipping charge.

5, Returns and Exchanges -Items shipped from Contractor can be exchanged or returned for a

full refund within 30 days of receipt for any reason. Contact Customer Service department for
assistance with a Return Authorization (R.A.) within 30 days of receipt of the order.

Furnifure retums are covered under Drop Ship. Items must be in their original packaging and in
resalable condition.

Returns past 30 days may be subject to a30%o restocking fee. Contact Customer Service

department for assistance with obtaining an R.A. Returns without an R.A. will not be accepted

6. Bilting and Payment - All billing shall be invoiced to the Boone County respective ordering

Department and billings may only include the prices listed in the Contractor's bid response. No
additional fees for paperwork processing, labor, or taxes shall be included as additional charges in
excess of the charges in the Contractor's bid response to the specifications. The County agrees to pay

all invoices within thirty days of receipt. In the event of a billing dispute, the County reserves the right
to withhold payment on the disputed amount; in the event the billing dispute is resolved in favor of the

Contractor, the County agrees to pay interest at a rate of 9%o per annum on disputed amounts withheld
commencing from the last date that payment was due.

7. Binding Effect - This agreement shall be binding upon the parties hereto and their successors

and assigns for so long as this agreement remains in full force and effect.

8, Termination - Either party may cancel this contract in whole or in part by providing 30

business days written notice. This agreement may be terminated by the County upon thirty days

advance written notice for any of the following reasons or under any of the following circumstances:

a. County may terminate this agreement due to material breach of any term or
condition of this agreement, or.

b. County may terminate this agreement if in the opinion of The Boone County

Commission if delivery of products are delayed or products delivered are not in
conformity with bidding specifications or variances authorized by County, or

c. Termination for Convenience - The county may terminate this agreement for any

reason or no reason upon thirty (30) days' written notice to the contractor, or
d. If appropriations are not made available and budgeted for any calendar year



Docusign Envelope lD: 26843C94-C9CB-46EC-9CAF-FDE5E5949F57

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the parties, through their duly authorized representatives have executed

this agreement on the day and year first above written.

EARLYCHILDHOOD LLC
dlbla DISCOUNT SCHOOL SUPPLY

BOONE COUNTY, MISSOURT
by: Boone County Commission

G*,i"hr* e:,k
by

Kip Kendrick, Presiding Commissioner

title
Sr Director - Revenue Operations & Bids

APPROVED AS TO FORM: ATTEST:
by: by:

q>#*-* Mau¡ø L t¡*u.o
7071 DEAEBSÞ7¡lDD...

CJ Dykhouse, County Counselor Brianna L. Lennon, County Clerk

In accordance with RSMo 50.660, I hereby certify that a suffîcient unencumbered appropriation balance exists and is

available to satisfy the obligation(s) arising from this contract. Qrlote: Certifïcation ofthis contract is not required ifthe
terms of this contract do not create a measurable çounty obligation at this time,)

rfffi 21512026 County-Wide Term and SuPPIY

Signature Date Appropriation Account
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CERTIFIED COPY OF ORDER

STATE OFMISSOURI

County ofBoone
et.

In the County Commission of said county, on the

the followlng, smong other proceedings, \f,ere hadt vlz:

)

February Session of the January Adjourned Tern.20 26

dayof February 20 26lTth

Now on this day the County Commission of the County of Boone does hereby approve the

attached Budgeì Revision for Departments 1 l23lll73 for programmer furniture'

Done this 17th daY of February 2026.

Kip
Commissioner

ATTEST:

Justin

Brianna L. Lennon District I Commis

Clerk of the County Commission

Thompson
II Commissioner
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BOONE COUNTY, MISSOURI
REQUEST FOR BUDGET REVISION

RËCEIVED

FEB 0 I 20?0
FOR AUPITOR5 USE

(Use whole $ amqunß)
TraneforFrom TraneferTo

lncreage

BOONE COUNTY

Describe the cirçumstances reqrtiring this Budget Revision, Plêase dddress any budgetary impact for the

remainder of this and Use an

Do you anticipate that this Budget Revislon will provide suffiçient tunds to compete the year? NO

lf not, please explain (use if necessary)

"' - "iö EË' eömÞLËîEö EV ãUõäõ¡iE'oFi''lõË
fl A schedule of previously proceqsed Budget Revisions/Amendments is attached

if

-l

ü
unencumbered funds are avairabre for this budget r"u'f'äÉ 

€&rn v 2,3commenrs PÈOgp-ntqfnÉÈ F ll?-NrXU

Auditor's Oflice

PRES

- ,(,,1*l
DISTRICT I COMMISSìONER il

Continoèncv 3,9671 123 86860 GF Ëít6raBncv & Co¡rlihoonöy

3,9671'173 23855 GF lT Softwsre Devslonment Untaoqed Furnilure/Fixtures

ng programmer position in lT. Ihe former employee was full time remote and will need,to bring sorneQne oni

site to fill this open positiôn,

atn 0urreto GF lTtob

sr\Þp\BUDGËT\Accto Bodoat Rsvision\Aøtg Budget Revisíù!26\ßr¡dgel Revision ' Programm¡ng Fumilurs ãnd F¡sxluræ ' 02 02 26



It't8ltt Illt Customer: Boone CountY ProD

LIt\lE$
Tra n sfo rmí n g Wa rksPaces

10A E. Texas Ave, ' Co;lumbia, MO 652ß2

ww.insidethelines,net - 57 3-234'Q778

Propose To;

Boone County: BC l.T
801 E Walnut
Cslumbia, MO 65201

Attention: Julia Lutz
573-886-4443 (Phone)
jlutz@boo necountY'org

BC lT Znd Floor Workstation

Customer PO:

Comments:
Sourcewell Contract 091 428-TKN

Boone CountY
Member lD: 18102

Proposal valid thru

Sales Rep: AbbeY Milligan
AbbeyM@insidethelines.net

26-3338
210212026

lnstallation Location :

BG I.T.
801 E Walnut
Columbia, MO 65201

On: 2t0212026 I 1 :15 am

Ext SellItern SellItem Listau
Item DescriPtionItem No.

$315.2e$315,29$1,028.001
Pedestal, Box, Box, File,22'd x 15"w, MetalFront'

Item Finishes & OPtions:
Ê¡nirn Cotots : Foundation Colors (-fo11!3t)
Foundation Colors : Greystone (Matte) (24)

Kev : Key Alike (K)

Wórksuriace SuPPorting : No (2)

Count"*u¡ghUiåstersbptions': Counterweight only (W2)

List Discount: ô9,33%

FullPull
Line:'1

LPFNBBF22lSDIA

$233.08$58.27$1e0.004
Acoustic Element, Standard Width, 30"h x 30"w

Item Finishes & OPtions:
Teknion Fabrics : Teknion Fabric Gr'1 (-1)

Fabric Grade 1 : Heather Tech (-24)

Hãàtner Tech, Panel Fabric : Crag Tech (R246)

List Discount: 69'33%

Line:2

KES53OSO

$79,44s79.441 $259.00
Conventional Panel - Standard, 66"h x 30"w

Item Finishes & OPtions:
Êinisn Cérors (roi Frame and Top Trim) : Foundation

Colors (-Foundat)
Èãu"J"ìiun Èinisn cotors: Greystonp (Matte) (u)

Gasket:Wide Gasket (-)

Line: 3

KPWT663O

lnside The Lines

210912026
Fñnted

1 of 6



Customer:Boon e Countv Prooosal
Sales Rep: Abbey Milligan AbbeyM@insidethêl¡nes.nêt

Item Description

PanelType : Bare Frame (-)

List Discount: 69,33%

Conventional Panel - Standard, 66"h x 48"w

Item Finishes & Options:
Finish Colors (For Frame and Top Trim) : Foundation
Colors (-Foundat)
Foundation Finish Colors : Greystone (Matte) (U)

Gasket:Wide Gasket (-)
PanelType : Bare Frame (-)

List Discount 69.33%

Line:4

KTR3O

Line: 5

KESS3O48

Line:6

KPWT6648

Line:7

KTR48

Proposal valid thru A0912026

26-3338
2t0212026

Printed On: 21021202611:15 am

Item Finishes & Options:
Foundation and Mica Finish Colors : Foundation Colors
(-Foundat)
Foundation Finish Oolors : Greystone (Matte) (U)

Top Trim,48"w

List Discount: 69.33%

Acoustic Element, Standard Width, 30"h x 24"w

Item Flnishes & Options:
Teknion Fabrics: Teltnion Fabric Gr.1 (-1)
Fabric Grada 1 : Heather Tech (-24)
Heather Tech, Panel Fabric : Crag Tech (R2a6)

Item Sell Ext SellQtv Item ListItem No.

$14.41 $14.411 $47.00

$647.76$264.00 $80.97I

Item Finishes & Optlons:
Foundation and Mica Finish Colors: Foundation Colors
(-Foundat)
Foundation Finish Colors : Greystone (Matte)(U)

Acoustic Element, Standard Width, 30"h x 4B"w

Item Finishes & Options:
Teknion Fabrics: Teknlon Fabric Gr,1 (-1)
Fabric Grade 1 ; Heather Tech (-24)
Heather Tech, Panel Fabric : Crag Tech (R246)

List Discount:69.33%

Top Trim, 30"w

List Discount: 69.34%

$185.86$303.00 $92.932

$38.64$63.00 $1e.322

$197.52$161.00 $49.384Line: B

KESS3024

lnside The Llnes
2 ol6



Customer: Boone

Sales Rep: Abbey Milligan AbbeyM@insidethelines.not

Line:9

CTlBL

Line: 10

CT18R

Line: 12

KBC

Line: 13

KSFl 1448

Proposal valld thru 210912026

P
26-3338

2t02t2a26

Item Sell

Printod On: 21021202â 11:15 am

Item No. Item Description Qtv Item List Ext Sell

List Discount:69.337o

Cantilever, 1B"d

Item Finishes & Options:
Foundation and Mica Finish Colors : Miça Colors (-Mica)
Mica Finish Colors: Platinum (Satin) (7)

List Discount 69.33%

Cantilever, 18"d

Item Finishes & Options:
Foundation and Mica Finish Colors : Mica Colors (-Mica)
Mica Finish Colors : Platinum (Satin) (7)

List Discount: 69,33%

Conventional Panel - Standard, 66"h x 24"w

Item Finishes & Options:
Finish Colors (For Frame and Top Trim) : Foundation
Colors (-Foundat)
Foundation Finish Colors : Greystone (Matte) (U)
Gasket: Wide Gasket (-)
Fanel Type : gare Frame (-)

List Discount: 69.33%

2 $88.00 $26,99 $s3.98

2 $88.00 $26.99 $53.e8

Line: 1'1

KPWT6624

1 $247.00 $7s.75 $75.75

Corner Brackét

Item Finishes & OPtlons:
Foundation and Mica Finish Colors : Foundation Colors
(-Foundat)
Foundation Finish Colors : Greystone (Matte)(U)

List Discount:69.33%

Overhead Cabinet, Leverage On-Module Mounting, 14"d x
48"w

Item Finishes & Options:
Finish Colors (For case and door) : Foundation Golors
(-Foundat)
Foundation Finish Colors : Greystone (Matte) (U)

Lock Option : With Lock (1)
Key : Key Alike (K)
Mot¡on Control Mechanism :Without Motion Control

Mechanism (2)

1 $51.00 $15.64 $15.64

1 $1,042.00 $319.58 $31e.58

lnside The Lines
3of6



Customer: Boone County Prooosal

Qtv Item List Item Sell Ext Sell

List Discount:69.33%

Panel End Trim, 66"h

Item Finishes & Options:
Foundation and Mica Finish Colors: Foundation Colors
(-Foundat)
Foundation Finish Colors: Greystone (Matte) (U)
Gasket:Wide Gasket (-)

List Discounl:69,32%

1 $56.00 $17.18 $17,18

Panel Wall Adapter, 66"h

Item Finishes & Options:
Foundation and Mica Finish Colors : Foundation Colors
(-Foundat)
Foundation Finish Colors : Greystone (Matte) (U)

List Discount 69.33%

1 $136.00 $41.71 941.71

Radius Corner Worksurface with Return, 24"dA x 24"d8 x
48-wA x 66"w8

Item Finishes & Options:
Surface Finishes: Foundation Laminate (-A)
Foundation Laminate : Soft Gris (2H)
Edge Trim Finishes : Flat Edge Trim (B)

Trim Colors : Soft Gris (4H)

List Discount: 69,33%

1 $1 ,188.00 $364.36 $364.36

Line: 17

KWS2448

Rectangular Worksurface ,24"d x 48"w

Item Finishes & Options:
SuÍace Finishes : Foundation Laminate (-A)
Foundation Laminate : Sofi Gris (2H)
Edge Trim Finishes : Flat Edge Trim (B)

Trim Colors : Soft Gris (4H)

List Discount 69.33%

1 $526.00 $161.32 $161 .32

Line: 18

KLPl

Slim Post Leg, Fixed

Item Finishes & OPtions:
Foundation and Mica Finish Colors : Foundation Colors
(-Foundat)
Foundation Finish Colors: Greystone (lMatte) (U)

List Discount:69.33%

2 $236.00 $72.38 $144.76

Sales Rep: Abbey Milligan AbbeyM@lnsldethelines.net

Item Description

Line: 14

KTE66

Line: 15

KCW66

Line: 16

KWRR242448661

Proposal valid thru 210912026

26-3338
2]/0212026

Printêd On: 210212026 11:15 am

lnside The Lines
4óf6



Customer: Boone Countv Prooosal

e:Lin I

20eLin

KTR24

Sales Rep: Abbey Milligan AbbeyM@insidethelines,net

KCCN6690

Linel 2'1

UNRC6O

Worksu rface Reinforçement Channel, 60"w

List Discount: 69.34%

1

Subtotal....

Total Amount......

26-3338
2t02t2026

$3,966.64

........,.$3,966.64

..........$3,966.64

Printed On: 2/02/2026 'll :15 am

Line:22

RLED24

Line: 23

Linear Led Light, 24"w

Item Finishes & OPtions':
Light Option : SkiPPed OPtion (,.')
Mounting Option : Skipped Option (".)
Optional Feature: Skipped Option ('..)
Country of lnstallation : Skipped Option ('.,)
Finish : Skipped OPtion (...)

Llst Discounl:610/o

Receiving, Delivery & lnstall

List Discount: 100%

Misc ltems....

Thank you for your businessl

Proposal valid thru 210912026

Itern No, Item Description Qtv Item List Item Sell Ext Selt

Top Trim, 24"w

Item Finishes & Options:
Foundation and Mica Finish Colors : Foundation Colors
(-Foundat)
Foundatioh Finish Colors: Greystone (Matte) (U)

List Discount:69,33%

1 $43.00 $13.19 $13.1e

Two-Way Connector 90 Degree, 66"h

Item Finishes & Options:
Foundation and Mica Finish Colors : Foundation Colors
(-Foundat)
Foundation Finish Colors: Greystone (Matte) (U)

Gasket:Wide Gasket (-)

List Discount: 69.33%

2 $293.00 $89.86 $179.72

1 $47.00 $14.41 $14,41

1 $254.00 $9e.06 $9e.06

1 $o.oo $700.00 $700.00

lnside The Llnes
5 ol6



Customer: Boone Cou

Sales Rep: Abbey Milligan AbbevM@insidethelines'net

OS

26-3338
2t021202ß

-Pricing quoted does not include storage beyond scheduled

install date, storage fees may apply
-Credit Card transactions are subject to a 3.5o/o

processing fee
-lnside Thã Lines is not liable for delays during shipping

Date:Accepted by:

Proposal valid thru2l}912026
Print€d On: 2102n026 l1:15 am

lnside The Lines

6ofô



SUPSCR BOONE

Y,eaq 20.26 De,p,ar,trqe,nt L174

Rçqus!,Des c,r,ipti.o,n
Acqount.

Supplemental Budget Requests
View OnIY

GFITT CHNTCAL SUPPOR

ADHEATHE l-l-:39: 00

2/02/26

,Ot,v Amou,nt,

u_a NEW POSTTTCIN *CYBERSECURTTY ADMTN-DES KTOP PHONE 650

l\qqou,nt, 23850 UNTAGGËD EQUIPMENT & Total
,Qngo,ir\g N *LOCKED*

130 NEVÙ POSITION -CYBERSECURÏ ADMTN-FI]RN&FI lRF'I D 1

PropsdAccount 23855 UNÏAGGED FURNITURE/F' Total
gng,o,i,r\g, N *LOCKtrD*

4 000

130 NEW POSI ION-CYBERSECURÏT Y ADMTN-FOOTPRÏN S 1 J

Acqoqnt, 70100 SOFTWARE SUBSCRIPTIO Total
Qn,go,i4g Y *LOCKED*

3,700 Propsd

1- 30 NEW POS]T TON*CYBERSECURI ADMTN-HARDWARE

COMPUTER DI/üARE TotaI 3,900 Propsd 3. 900

*LOCKED* *NOTES* Request 130 Total 429

131 Nltrf¡"f ÞfìQ T rr r 
^'N1 -tJEr T. ÞnE qr,í q Ta.r.q cItÞÍ'll\/Tqôp .,,,,1" ,. -, ,64,,355,.

Aqco,qqt, 10,100,,SALARI,E,S,&, WAG,ES, , Total **,6,4,,3,5,5 Propsd,,,, ,6.4'3,55,

,Qr\goi,rlg, t *PROPOSED* *LOCKED*

More...

F3=Exit Fl-O:Notes F12=ReLurn ,T,qt,a,r 20 8.490

650
.. 1

Propsd 650

K
3 700

0

flqc,oqqt, 9.1301

,Qqg,qi.,n,g, N
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CONTTN GF',NCY

ADHEATHE
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l-15. 668
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2/02/26
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ot,y,
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N,o,te,s,

PLUS s 12 SUPP 11.7 0-13 0

PLUS S 1-1 67 SUPP r:-"l2-L30

More...
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Term.20 26

CERTIFIED COPY OF ORDER

February Session of the January Adjourned
STATE OF MISSOURI

County of Boone )
e8.

In the County Commlssion of said county, on the ITth day of February 20 26

the following, among other proceedingË' were h¡d, vlz¡

Now on this day, the County Commission of the County of Boone does hereby approve the

attached contrali amendment number one for the Boone County Foster Care Speech-Language

pathology program. It is further ordered the Presiding Commissioner is hereby authorized to sign

said Agreement.

Done this 17th day of February 2026.

Ki
Presiding Commissioner

ATTEST:

Justin

Brianna L. Lennon District I Commissioner

Clerk of the County Commission

Thompson
II Commissioner

anet



Boone County CommunitY
Services Department

Memorandum
TO: Boone CountY Commission

FROM: Kristin Cummins, Deputy Director

DATE: January 12,2026

RE: First Reading: Contract AmendmentNumber One: Heart of Missouri CASA

The Community Services Department requests approval for a contract amendment to transfer the

Boone County Foster Care Speech-Language Pathology Program contract with Heart of Missouri

CASA to The Curators of the University of Missouri (on behalf of Mizzou Academy). The

program was originally approved by Commission on September 11,2025 and was under

ãrrrãloprn.nt through itre-en¿ of 2025. Heart of Missouri CASA and Mizzou Academy identified

thatMizzou Academy has more capacity and infrastructure to administer the contract. The

contract amendment also is adjusting two program services. Efforts provided by Heart of

Missouri CASA to refer children to the program will be considered Service Coordination and

will have a unit rate of $8.99 with a unit measure of 15 minutes. Case Management will be added

as a program service for activities delivered by MizzouAcademy with a unit rate of $26.17 with

a unit measure of 15 minutes. Lastly, the contract amendment outlines how funding for January

t,2026through December 31,2026 is allocated actoss each contracted service. The goal of the

program is to increase early identification and intervention of speech delays for children in foster

care.

A total of $167,g67.23 willbe provided through department number 216l and account number

7ll06for services delivered between January I,2026 through December 31,2026. The contract

has one additional one-year renewal period. The current fund balance is $170,004'00.

cc: Contract File



Docusign Envelope lD: 40E3A356499C-4844-8C7D-9204478E6367

76-2026 02.17.2026
Commission Order #: Date:

CONTRACT AMENDMENT NUMBER ONE

Heart of Missour¡ CASA

Boone county Foster care speech-Language Pathology Program

The Agreement for purchase of services titled Boone county Foster care speech-Language

Pathology Program (Strategic lnnovation opportunity, commission order #440-2O25), dated

September !I,2l25made by and between Boone County, Missouri, a political subdivision of the

state of Missouri through the Boone county commission, on behalf of the Boone county

children,s services Board and Heart of Missouri CASA for and in consideration of the

performance of the respective obligations of the parties set forth herein, is amended as follows:

1. Transfer the contract from Heart of Missouri CASA to The curators of the university of

Missouri (on behalf of Mizzou Academy)'

2. Adjust the service name for support provided by Heart of Missour¡ cAsA from case

Management to Service coordination. The unit rate shall be $a.gg with a unit measure

of 1-5 minutes.

3. Add case Management as a program service for support provided by Mizzou Academy'

The unit rate shall be $26.L7 with a unit measure of L5 minutes'

4. The parties agree that a program of self-funded insurance shall satisfy all insurance

requirements under this Agreement. BCCSB acknowledges that it cannot be names as an

additional insured under the program of self-funded insurance' A letter evidencing

availablecoverageshallbesentuponBCCSB,srequest.

5. Except as specifically amended hereunder, all other terms, conditions and provisions of

the original agreement shall remain in full force and effect'

The total renewal amount approved by theBooneCountyChildren'sServicesBoardfor2026is

s167 67 .23. Fundin for 2026 shall be distributed across ro ram services as outlined below

SERVICE NAME UNIT MEASUREMENT
UNIT
RATE

PROPOSED #

OF UNITS

TOTAL AMOUNT
REqUESTED

Developmental
Screenin

One screening S¿o.oo 45 St,goo.oo

Developmental
Assessment

One assessment 527o.oo 27 S7,29o.oo

General MedicalCare
(lndividual SPeech

Thera

1.5 minutes s2s.20 897 522,604.40

General MedicalCare
(Group Speech

Thera

15 minutes/individual s12.60 3199 $40,307,40

Clinical Case

Mana ement
L5 minutes s1.6.80 749 $12,583.20

Best Practices Training One individual 5102,4s 60 $6,t47.00



Docusign Envelope lD: 40E3A356-499C-4BAA-8C7D-9204478E6367

lN WITNESS WHEREOF the parties through their duly authorized representatives have executed

this agreement on the day and year first above written.

Heart of Missour¡ CASA

F*fu

By:

By
Signature

Kelly Hill, Executive Director
By:

Printed Name/Title

The Curators of the University of Missouri
(on behalf of Mizzou AcademY)

Boone County, Missouri
By: Boone County Commission

by:

þuil¿ d"

Kip Kendrick
Boone County Presiding Commissioner

By: Boone County Children's Services Board
by:

Leigh Spence, Board Chair

ATTEST:

üiffiw"

G;g#,.w
Signature

Hannah Brune
By:

Printed Name/title

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

by:

*>#**
CJ Dykhouse, County Counselor Brianna L, Lennon, CountY Clerk

AUDITOR CERTIFICATION: ln accordance with RSMo. 550.660, I hereby certify that a sufficient unencumbered

appropriation balance exists and is available to satisfy the obligation(s) arising from this contract. (Note: Certification of this

contract is not required if the terms of this contract do not create a measurable county obligation at this time')

Vt'
by:

R,¡¿nr¡ 1t2712026

Case Management 15 minutes 5zø.tt 2662 s69,664.54

Service Coordination 15 minutes Ss,gg 831 57,470.69

Signature Date Appropriation Account
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To the Boone County Children's Services Board,

We are submitting a formal request to change the primary contractor for the Boone
County Foster Care Speech-Language Pathology Pilot Program from Heart of Missouri
CASA to Mizzou Academy, which is currently serving as a subcontractor. Heart of Missouri
CASA will continue as an essential project partner and subcontractor.

After two months of intensive start-up work, we have come to believe that the long-term
sustainability and success of this program would be best supported with Mizzou Academy
as the lead agency.

We have two primary reasons for requesting this change:

1. Program alignment with Mizzou Academy (MZA).
MZA provides online education services worldwide. Given the telehealth nature of
this pilot, MizzouAcademy is well-positioned to lead the program, as they already
have the systems, technology, and knowledge needed to support a virtual learning
program. Additionally, MZA's Executive Director, Dr. Kathryn Fishman-Weaver, who
is already the PI on this project, provides visionary leadership and operational
expertise in bringing this program to life and sustaining it, She has been a CASA
volunteer for nearly five years and has a deep commitment to serving this
population.

2. Administrative capacity considerations.
The administrative responsibilities associated with serving as the primary
contractor, including overseeing subcontractors, processing payments, and
coordinating financial and operational elements have required more time and
capacity from Kelly Hill, the HOM CASA Executive Director than anticipated. Mizzou
Academy has established administrative infrastructure and support systems that
can more effectively manage these responsibilities. We believe this shift will
promote the program's long-term sustainability and overall success.

CASA's role remains critical to this program's success and will continue to provide the
essential connection to the foster care system and to the children who will be referred,
along with ongoing support for referrals and family coordination. In addition, Heart of
Missouri CASA will take the lead in completing the year-end report for the four-month
start-up phase (September-December 2025) and Kelly Hill will remain available for
mentoring best practices on children's service fund reporting and invoicing.

Thank you for considering this request. We believe this change will strengthen the
program's structure, enhance its long-term viability, and ultimately better serve Boone
County children in foster care.
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APPENDIX: Budget Adjustment:

10,11Case Management

Mizzou Academy (MZA) Case Management:

This program provides trauma-informed, individualized case management services to

"rrrui. 
tñat children in Boone County foster care receive timely, effective, and

developmentally appropriate speech-language interventions. Through a collaborative and

child-óentered próôe5, th. pr-ogtam assesses communication needs, coordinates

telehealth rp..ôh therapy services, and monitors progress in partnershipwith caregivers,

educators, CASA volunteérs, and clinical providers, Case management includes identifying

eligible youth, scheduling screenings and therapy, supporting caregiver engagement, and

addressing barriers to service delivery.

Serwices Definition of
sen¡ice

Unit
Measure

Original
Rate

Original
2026
Units

Updated
Rate

Updated
units
2026
Units

Total

4.25
Developmental
Screening

One
screening

$40.00 50 $40.00 45 $1,8oo.oo

4.24
Developmental
Assessment

One
assessment

$27o.oo 30 $270.00 27 $z,zgo.oo

4.34 General
Medical Care

Individual
Speech
Therapv

15 minutes $25.20 987 $zs.zo 897 *22,604.40

4.34 General
Medical Care

Group
Speech
Therapy

15 mins/
individual

$12.60 3520 $12.60 3199 $40,307.40

10.12 Clinical
Case
Management

Empat
Clinical Case

15 minutes $ro.so 824 $16.80 749 $12,583.20

8.8 Best
Practices
Trainin{

MZA
Training

1 person $102.45 60 $102.45 60 $o,t+z.oo

1O.11Case
Mana$ement

MZA Case
Management
Services

15 minutes $o.oo 0 $zo.tz 2662 $og,oo+.5¿

10.11Case
Management

CASA
Program
Coordination
efforts

15 minutes $16.77 4088 $a.gg 831 $2,+7o.og

Total $167,867.23
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The service is defined by its emphasis on advocacy, interagency coordination, and resource
navigation to support long-term educational and developmental outcomes. Mizzou
Academy personnel lead ongoing communication among stakeholders, ensure families and

caregivers understand the purpose and process of speech-langUage intervention, and

provide follow-up to reinforce continuity of care. The team also facilitates dissemination of
training materials and resources to program partners, offers technical assistance, and

ensures consistent documentation, data tracking, and outcome monitoring across the
program.

Grounded in an understanding of trauma, child welfare systems, and communication
development, this case management model promotes equity, consistency, and holistic
support for each child served. This service includes the cost for MZA Program

Coordination, communication support, and resource materials required to operate the

program effectively.

Unit Rate Development: Annual costs = Portion of Salaries 542,354 + Taxes/Benefits 915,472

= #S7,gz7 + 7|o/o indirect $8,674 + Support & Supplies $3,158 = $69,o5g / 2662 units = 526.17

unit

10.11Case Management

CASA Case Management:
Heart of Missouri CASA will participate in the program as a coordinating partner with
defined but limited case management responsibilities focused on referral support and

cross-team communication. The Heart of Missouri CASA Operations Coordinator will
dedicate approximately 3-4 hours per week to facilitate CASAs involvement in the program

and ensurè ieamless collaboration between the SLP program team and CASA staff and

volunteers.
Responsibilities include:

. Coordinating referrals by encouraging and supporting CASA volunteers and

supervisors in identifying youth who may benefit from speech-language screenings

or services.
. Serving as a communication bridge between the MZA SLP program team and the

CASA team, ensuring consistent information-sharing, timely updates, and

coordinated follow-throu gh.
. Supporting CASA advocatè supervisors and volunteers by helping them understand

program processes, required steps for referrals, and how to assist caregivers and

youth throughout service delivery.
. Þromoting program engagement within CASA operations, including elevating

program reminders, sharing screening opportunities, and reinforcing the

impôrtance of early identification of speech and language needs for children who

have experienced trauma.
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These efforts help ensure that CASA volunteers are equipped to identify communication
concerns early, connect youth to appropriate services, and support collaboration across
agencies working on behalf of children in foster care.

Unit Rate Developmenu $44,631.55 annual salary + i7,417,26 benefits = $52,048.81,+15%
indirect $7,807,32 = $59,856,13 / 1,664 hours = $35,97/hour, $8,99 for 15 minutes
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December Questions

They were wondering why Mizzou Academy is involved in the project and specifically how

case management for the program fits within their department's scope. Can you provide

more informationo please?

Mizzou Academy is a la6 school housecl in the University of Missouri's College of Education

and Human Devèlopment. This project aligns with the mission, vision, ancl values of the lab

school (listecl below) as well as the broatier commitrnents of'engagement and outreach initiatives

for our land-grant university.

¡ Mission: We sup¡rort sftidents as learners ancl leaclers in our classrooms and local

cc¡nmunities.
. Vision: To reimagins education with ç¡r global comlnunity.
. Values: Belonging, Innovation, Partttership, Access

Mizzou Academy is a leaciing ex¡:ert in online service clelivery moclels making the par:tnership

for telehealth speech therapy ancl rvork with ËMPA'| speech â natural fit. Other related projeots

thal:Mizzog Acaclemy have helpecJ tead include recieveloping an online training library f'or tlie

Office of Childhood, partnering with Colurnbia Public Schools to mitigate educational

ciisruptiops for elementary learners cluring COVID, and continued work with the Missouri l"lealth

Care Association to expand access to CNA and CM'l'courses across the state. Kathr:yn Fislrnran-

Weaver who serves u. th. PI on this project is the executive director of Mizzou Acaclemy.

Can you review the service definitions for case management and service coordination?

They*.@itiesforschedulingappointmentsandservicesshouldbe
considered .uru *unãgement. Please provide more information on how the depth of

services being provided is considered case management or service coordination.

After reviewing the service clefinitions, we believe CASA's activities align more closely with

10.7 Service Coordination rather than 10.1 1 Case Management. While CASA participates in

f'acilitating refenals and supporting collaboration, their depth of involvement is lirnited' The

CASA Oferations Coordinator's rã1" fbcuses trrrimarily on sncouraging volunteers, slraring

program information, ancl seruing as a communication briclge*--activities that assist in conneoting

chiiclren and f'amilies to services but do not involve comprehensive assessment, planning, or

monitoring of interventions.

In contrast, Mizzou Academy (MZA) case management aligns with l0.11 Case Management

because it involves a more iniensive and holistic approach. MzA,personnel is often a fìrst point

of contact on questiorrs relatecl to communication neecls, scheduling screenings ancl therapy,

rnonitoring prógr"*s, engaging caregivers, prclviding technical assistance, and coordinating

among mrittiple stakeliolders to ensure coniinuity of care. This level of advocacy, especially the
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interagency coorclinatio1ì, and fesource management reflects the comprehensive, outcome-

orienùd piocesses describe<l in the 10.1 I Case Matragement clefinition'

In summary, while 6oth organizations support casework, tlie clistinction between the two services

lies in tlie depth and scopã of responsiUiiity: CASA_provides s'pport that bridges access to

sewices (service coordinåtion¡, while MZA provides hands-on, individualized case management

that activìly monitors and manages a chilcl's therapeutic plan'

The BCCSB wants to make sure progrâms are maximizing funding from all potential

sources. Could you clarify if the state Ís able to cover the speech therapy sessions'

screenings, or assessmenis for children in foster care? If a childos assessment indicates they

need speech therapy, would this allow speech therapy sessions to be bitted to the state?

The chilclre',s r)ivision does not have fìl'ding available to cover speech-language pathology

se.ices, inclucling screenings, assessments, oi therapy sessions' Iustead, they rely on public

school systems and other sta:te agencies responsible fcrr chilclren's developmental needs to

provide those services'

As a result, even when a chilcl is identifiecl as needing speech therapy' services are not

immediately available through children,s Division funding. Access to-speech-language services

typically depends on school-based systems once a child is ènrolled and stable in a school

placement ancl the school has completed its own evaluation ancl eligibility process' First steps is

another optio' for chirdren who arèn't yet school age. Quarifying for these.programs and starting

services generally r.q"ittt home stability that often our target population does not yet have'

This is the core challenge the Boone county Foster care_speech-Language Pathology Program

was designed to adclrerí. Childr.n in lbster care fiequently experience placement and school

changes, which deray schoor-based evaruations and ihe start of sewices. By provi<ling timely

screenings, assessmånts, ancl shoft-tetm tele-therapy through Emp{ for chi.ldren who are eligible

for sl-p services, tiì. prágru* helps bridge trre gap - ensuring chilcrren can begin reoeivi'g

support while schools *ù'k to*ord assuming responsibility for services'
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ATTACHMENT A

2025 AGENCY ASSURANCE SHEET
(Please complete and return with Proposal Response)

I, the undersigned, certifo that the statements in this request for funding proposal application are true and

complete to the best of my knowledge, and accept, as to any funds awarded, the obligation to comply with

the Boone County Children's Services Board (BCCSB) and any of the Boone County Children's Services

Fund's conditions specified in the funding award and contract.

I, the undersigned, certiõ/ that in addition to the conditions mentioned above, will maintain accepted

accounting procedures to provide for accurate and timely recording ofreceipt offunds, expenditures, and

of unexpended balances. I, the undersigned, further certifu I have and will make available, upon request,

the following documentation for accuracy and validity;

Hannah Brune, Associate Director, SPA, Authorized Signer 0110912026

Printed Name - Agency Executive Director/PresidenlCEO Date

0110912026

S - Agency Executive Director/PresidenlC EO Date

C. Megan Faulkner, Pre-Award Manager, SPA,Authorized Signer 0110912026

Printed Name - Agency Board Chair Date

ú,..nnr ezu,'ü)npr 0110912026

Signature - gency Board Chair Date
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ATTACHMENT q

(Please complete and return with Proposal Response)

Certifi cation Regarding

Debarment, Suspension, Ineligibility and Voluntary Exclusion

Lower Tier Covered Transactions

This certification is required by the regulations implementing Executive Order 12549,

Debarment and Suspension, 29 CFR Part 98 Section 98.510, Participants' responsibilities. The

regulations were published as Part VII of the May 26,1988, Federal Resister (pages 19160-

1921t).

(BEFORE COMPLETING CERTIFICATION, READ INSTRUCTIONS FOR

CERTIFICATION)

(1) The prospective recipient of Federal assistance funds certifies, by submission of this

proptrut, that neither it nor its principals are presently debaned, suspended, proposed for

debarment, declared ineligible, or voluntarily excluded from participation in this

transaction by any Federal department or agency'

Where the prospective recipient of Federal assistance fi¡nds is unable to certify to any of

the statements in this certification, such prospective participant shall attach an

explanation to this ProPosal.

C. Megan Faulkner, Pre'Award Manager, Authorized Signer, SPA

(2)

Name and Title of Representati ve

û. nntl "+a^U)"j4
Signature

0v0912026

Date
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M
WORK AUTHORIZATION CERTIF'ICATION

PURSUÄNT TO 285'530 RSMo

(FOR ALL AGREEMENTS IN EXCESS Otr'$5,000'00)

Countv of Boone

State of Missouri

authorization plogram is attached hereto' .. ,

Furthermore, all subcontractors working on this contract shall affirmatively state in

writing in their contracts that they are not in vioration of section 2g5.530,1, shall not thereafter

be in vioJation and submit a swom affidavit under penalty of perjury that all employees are

lawfully present in the United States'

Afftant Date

C. Megan Faulkner

-PrintedName

q)'

)
)ss

)

I

t

i

My name is C. Megan Faulkner . I am an authorized agent o¡ rhecurators 

-
of rhe Universiry of Missoüri (BiddeÐ, This business is enrolled and participates in a federal work

,authorization progrunl for all employees working in connection with services provided to the

Courtty. This business does not knowingly employ any pelson that is an unauthorized alien in

connection with the services being provided. Documentation of participation in a federal work

Subsuibed and swom to before me this day
-/<

ofJ
^1,

20

Notary lc

Attach to this form the E-Verdy Memorandum ollJnderstanding that you cornpleted rvhen

enrolling.

Mia
Cou

LE
o â aScuota f ryv

Usota fos
ntynBoo

ss
lo

mm
mls

433 6692,toC
7-23 0-2 2I snoc m s



Docusign Envelope lD: 40E3A356-499C-4844-8C7D-9204478E6367

Company ID Numbet: 6223t

,î"îËëri $1",,i¡ìrìtìiliy Tliìi.lriìiì,\iri ì,"í:ji.î Ï,.\'å$"È,{}\; i\iïii:ii'ì' \,'tì,;¡i¡{t"'l:\'i'îi Ti\

ì\'È lì È'ä {}ìì,*¡ Þì I } ì ì i;:î i} ïi ( : i{ ïþÈrì tìi:i I"'r; i!ì I } i \{ J

ARTICLE I

PURPOSE AND AUTHORITY

amended (8 U.S.C' $ 1324a note)

ARTICLE II

FUNCTIONS TO BE PERFORMED

RESPONSIBILITIES OF THE SSA

citizens.

This Memorandum of understanding (Mou) sets forth the points of agreement between the

Social Security Administration (SS.i),'ttre Uepartment of Homeland Security (DHS) and S9
curatorsorûreuniversiwpr.ù'lissout!lemproyegregardingtheEmployer'sparticipationin
the Employ-.nt rugi[l Þt;tä (r-í*lþ1, E-Verifv is a program in which the

employment eligibili[f ãí"il1r.*ry hired Jmployees witi-ue confirmed after the Employment

ilügiuiiiv verifi-cation Form (Form I-9) has been completed.

Authority for the E-verify program is found in Title IV, Subtitle A, of the Illegal Immigration

Reform and Immigrant Responsibility e.t oi 1996 (IIzuRA), Pub' L' 104-208' 110 Stat' 3009' as

A.

l.UponcompletionoftheForml.gbytheeln-]SyeeandtheEmployer,andprovidedthe
Employer complies with the requirement, áf tni, iniOÚ, SSA agrees to provide the Employer

with available information that allows tft" gÀpf"Ver to. confrrm iht uttutu"y of Social Security

Numbers provided by all newly f',ireO e*piJy.å. unO the employment authorization of U'S'

2,ThesSAagreestoprovidetotheEmployerappropriateassistancewithoperational
problems that may *r. auriåg the Employ"J" putti"ipatión in the E-Verify program' The SSA

agrees to provide the Employãr with .rruryr, 
tiìles, aãdresses, and telephone numbers of SSA

,Jpr.t.ntuiives to be contacted during the E-Verify process'

3. The ssA agrees to safeguard the information provided by the Employer through the E-

Verify program pror.d*.r, and-to limit access to such information' as is appropriate by law' to

individuals ,espon.ibie io, ttt. verificationoiio"iut Security Numbers and for evaluation of the

E-Verify program or such other persons or entities who may be authorized by the ssA as

governed by the privacy'Áct (5 US.C. g 552a), the Social Secuiity Acr(42U.S'C' 1306(a))' and

ÉSA regulations (20 CFR Part 401)'

4'SSAagreestoestablishameansofautomatedverificationthatisdesigned(in
conjunction with DHS's automated system if necessary) to provide confirmation or tentative

nonconfirmation of u.s. citizenr, ,mploy*eni eligibility' and^-accuracy of ssA records for both

citizens and aliens within 3 Federal G-overnment work days of the initial inquiry'
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5, SSA agrees to establish a means of secondary verification (including updating SSA
records as may be necessary) for employees who contest SSA tentative nonconfirmations that is
designed to provide final confirmation or nonconfirmation of U,S. citizens' employment
eligibility and accuracy of SSA records for both citizens and aliens within 10 Federal
Government work days of the date of referral to SSA, unless SSA determines that more than 10

days may be necessary. In such cases, SSA will provide additional verification instructions.

B. RESPONSIBILITIES OF THE DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND SECURITY

1, Upon completion of the Form I-9 by the employee and the Employer and after SSA
verifies the accuracy of SSA records for aliens through E-Verify, DHS agrees to provide the
Employer access to selected data from DHS's database to enable the Employer to conduct:

¡ Automated verification checks on newly hired alien employees by electronic means, and
¡ Photo verification checks (when available) on newly hired alien employees.

2. DHS agrees to provide to the Employer appropriate assistance with operational problems
that may arise during the Employer's participation in the E-Verify program. DHS agrees to
provide the Employer names, titles, addresses, and telephone numbers of DHS representatives to
be contacted during the E-Verify process.

3. DHS agrees to provide to the Employer a manual (the E-Veri$r Manual) containing
instructions on E-Verify policies, procedures and requirements for both SSA and DHS, including
restrictions on the use of E-Verify.. DHS agrees to provide training materials on E-Verify.

4. DHS agrees to provide to the Employer a notice, which indicates the Employer's
participation in the E-Veri$ program, DHS also agrees to provide to the Employer anti-
discrimination notices issued by the Office of Special Counsel for Immigration-Related Unfair
Employment Practices (OSC), Civil Rights Division, and U.S. Department of Justice.

5. DHS agrees to issue the Employer a user identification number and password that permits
the Employer to veriff information provided by alien employees with DHS's database.

6. DHS agrees to safeguard the information provided to DHS by the Employer, and to limit
access to such information to individuals responsible for the veriftcation of alien employment
eligibility and for evaluation of the E-Verify program, or to such other persons or entities as may
be authorized by applicable law. Information will be used only to verify the accuracy of Social

Security Numbers and employment eligibility, to enforce the Immigration and Nationality Act
and federal criminal laws, and to ensure accurate wage reports to the SSA,

7. DHS agrees to establish a means of automated verification that is designed (in
conjunction with SSA verifîcation procedures) to provide confirmation or tentative

nonconfîrmation of employees' employment eligibility within 3 Federal Government work days

of the initial inquiry.
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8. DHS agrees to establish a means of secondary verification (including updating DHS

records as may be necessary) for employees who contest DHS tentative nonconfirmations and

photo non-match tentative ááncorrf,rmations that is designed to provide final confirmation or

nonconfirmation of tn. f.ptoy.es' employment eligibility within 10 Federal Government work

days of the date of referral tó nHS, untått DHS ãetermines that more than 10 days may be

,r.ä"rrury. In such cases, DHS will provide additional verification instructions'

C. RESPONSIBILITIES OF THE EMPLOYER

1, The Employer agrees to display the notices supplied by DHS in a prominent place that is

clearly visible to prospective employees'

2, The Employer agrees to provide to the SSA and DHS the names' titles, addresses' and

telephone numbårs äf the-nmployãr r.pr.r.ntatives to be contacted regarding E-Verify'

3. The Employer agrees to become familiar with and comply with the E-Verify Manual'

4. The Employer agrees that any Employer Representative who will perform employment

verification queries wi[ comprete the r-veiiry Tutorial before that individual initiates any

queries,
A. The employef agrees that all employer representatives will take the refresher

tutorials inítiatefby the E-Verify þrogru- as a condition of continued use of E-

VerifY'
B. railuíe to complete a refresher tutorial will prevent the employer from continued

use of the Program'

5, The Employef agrees to comply with established Form I-9 procedures, with two

exceptions:

¡ If an employee presents a "List B" identity document,- the Employer agrees to only accept

"List B" documents that contain a photó. @ist B documents identiflred in 8 C'F'R' $

274a.2(b) (1) (B)) can be presented áuring the Form I-9 process to establish identity)'

o If an.mptoyeà ir...ntt u nffS Form l-551 (Permanent Resident Card) or Form I-766

(Employment euttrorl"ation Document) to complete the Form I-9, the Employer agrees

to make a photocopy of the document ãnd to t"tuin th" photocopy with the employee's

Form I-9, itr. .-ptoyer will use the photocopy to veiify the photo and.to assist the

Depaftment *itf, itr r.uiew of photo non-matches that are contested by employees' Note

that employees retain the right to present any List A, or List B and List c' documentation

to complete the Form I-g. DHS may in the iuture designate other documents that activate

the Photo screening tool'

6. The Employer understands that participation in E-verify does not exempt the Employer

from the responsibiíii' i" .".pf.te, retain, and make available for inspection Forms I-9 that relate

to its employ..r, o, ho,,' othe, ,"q,rir.-"nts of applicable regulations or laws' except for the

following modified requirements applicaUle Uy tåátott -of 
the Employer's participation in E-

Verify: (1) identity doru-.nt, n-,uri ttnr" phátos, as described in paragraph 5 above; (2) a
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rebuttable presumption is established that the Employer has not violated section 27aA(a)(1)(A) of
the Immigration and Nationality Act (INA) with respect to the hiring of any individual if it
obtains confirmation of the identity and employment eligibility of the individual in compliance
with the terms and conditions of E-Verify ; (3) the Employer must notify DHS if it continues to
employ any employee after receiving a flrnal nonconfirmation, and is subject to a civil money
penalty between $500 and $1,000 for each failure to notify DHS of continued employment
following a final nonconfirmation; (4) the Employer is subject to a rebuttable presumption that it
has knowingly employed an unauthorized alien in violation of section z7aA@)(l)(A) if the
Employer continues to employ any employee after receiving a final nonconfirmation; and (5) no
person or entity participating in E-Verify is civilly or criminally liable under any law for any
action taken in good faith on information provided through the confirmation system. DHS
reserves the right to conduct Form I-9 compliance inspections during the course of E-Verify, as

well as to conduct any other enforcement activity authorized by law.

7, The Employer agrees to initiate E-Verify verification procedures within 3 Employer
business days after each employee has been hired (but after both sections 1 and 2 of the Form I-9
have been completed), and to complete as many (but only as many) steps of the E-Verify process

as are necessary according to the E-Verify Manual. The Employer is prohibited from initiating
verification procedures before the employee has been hired and the Form I-9 completed. If the

automated system to be queried is temporarily unavailable, the 3-day time period is extended
until it is again operational in order to accommodate the Employer's attempting, in good faith, to
make inquiries during the period of unavailability. In all cases, the Employer must use the SSA
verification procedures first, and use DHS verification procedures and photo screening tool only
after the the SSA verification response has been given.

8. The Employer agrees not to use E-Verifu procedures for pre-employment screening of
job applicants, support for any unlawful employment practice, or any other use not authorized by
this MOU. The Employer must use E-Verify for all new employees and will not verify only
certain employees selectively. The Employer agrees not to use E-Verify procedures for re-
verification, or for employees hired before the date this MOU is in effect, The Employer
understands that if the Employer uses E-Verify procedures for any purpose other than as

authorized by this MOU, the Employer may be subject to appropriate legal action and the

immediate termination of its access to SSA and DHS information pursuant to this MOU.

9. The Employer agrees to follow appropriate procedures (see Article IILB. below)
regarding tentative nonconfirmations, including notifying employees of the finding, providing
written referral instructions to employees, allowing employees to contest the finding, and not
taking adverse action against employees if they choose to contest the finding, Further, when
employees contest a tentative nonconfirmation based upon a photo non-match, the Employer is
required to take affirmative steps (see Article III.B. below) to contact DHS with information
necessary to resolve the challenge.

10. The Employer agrees not to take any adverse action against an employee based upon the

employee's employment eligibility status while SSA or DHS is processing the verification request

unless the Employer obtains knowledge (as defined in 8 C.F.R. $ 274a,1(l)) that the employee is

not work authorized. The Employer understands that an initial inability of the SSA or DHS
automated verifîcation to veriSr work authorization, a tentative nonconfirmation, or the finding of
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a photo non-match, does not mean, and should not be interpreted as' an indication that the

employee is not work authorized. In any of the cases listed abovè, the employee must be provided

the opportunity to contest the finding, and if he or she does so, may not be terminated or suffer

any adverse employment consequences until and unless secondary verification by SSA or DHS

has been completed and a final nãnconfirmation has been issued. If the employee does not choose

to contest a tentative nonçonfirmation or a photo non-match, then the Employer can find the

employee is not work authorized and take the appropriate action.

11. The Employer agrees to comply with section 2748 of the INA by not discriminating

unlawfully against 
""V 

1tiii"i¿"al in hiring, firing, or- recruitment or referral practices because of

his or her national origin ot, in the case oiá protãcted individual as defined in section 27aB@)(3)

of the INA, becaur" Jf hi, or her citizenship status' TE l-P]"Ver understands that such illegal

practices can include selective verification^o, ur. of E-verify, discharging or refusing to hire

eligible employees because they appear or sound "foreign;', and premature termination of

employees based upon tentative nonconfirmations, and that any violation of the unfair

immigration-related ämployment practices provisions oi 
Jhe 

INA could subject the Employer to

civil penalties pursuantìo sectioL2T4B of ìhe INA and the termination of its participation in E-

Verify. If the Employer has any questions relating to the anti-discrimination provision' it should

contact oSC at 1-80d-255-7688 or 1-800-237-2515 (TDD)'

12. The Employer agrees to record the case verifïcation number on the employee's Form I-9

or to print the screen conîaining the case verification number and atlachit to the employee's Form

r-9.

13.TheEmployeragreesthatitwillusetheinformationitreceivesfromthesSAorDHS
purçuant to E-Verify and this Mou only to confirm the employment eligibility of newly-hired

employees after completion of the Form I-9' The Employei agrees that it will safeguard this

information, and means of access to it (such as PINS and passwõrds) to ensure that it is not used

for any other purpose and as necessary to protect its confidentiality, including ensuring that it is

not disseminateO to any-plrron otnei t¡aä employees of the Employer who are authorized to

perform the Employer's responsibilities under this MOU'

14, The Employer acknowledges that the information which it receives from SSA is

governed by the Privacy Act (5 U.S.C_. $ 552a (i) (11 a1d (3)) and the social securitv AcI (42

U.S.C. 1306(a)), and that any person who obtains íhis information under false pretenses or uses it

for any purpose other than as provided for in this Mou may be subject to criminal penalties'

15. The Employer agrees to allow DHS and ssA, or their authorized agents or designees, to

make periodic visiti io iñe nmptoyer for the purpose of reviewing E-Verify -related records' i'e''

Forms I-9, SSA Transaction Recórds, and Di{S-verification records, which were created during

the Employer,s participation in the f-Veri$t Program. In addition, for the purpose of evaluating

E-Verify, tne nrnpf,oyËr agrees to allow DHS uttJSSe or their authorized agents or designees' to

interview it regarding ii"J*p.ri.nce wittr È-Verify, to interview employees hired during E-VeriS

use concerning their experience wittr ttre pitot, ánd to make e-ploymtnt and E-Verify related

records availabte to DHS and the SSA, or tileir áesignated agents ór designees' Failure to comply

with the terms of thir pãi"g*pft muy leaá DHS to tJrminateihe Employer's access to E-Verify'
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ARTICLE III

RE,F'ERRAL OF INDIVIDUALS TO THE SSA AND THE DEPARTMENT OF

HOMELAND SECURITY

A. REFERRAL TO THE SSA

1. If the Employer receives a tentative nonconfirmation issued by SSA, the Employer must

print the tentative nonconfirmation notice as directed by the automated system and provide it to

the employee so that the employee may determine whãther he or she will contest the tentative

nonconfirmation,

2. The Employer will refer employees to ssA field offices only as directed by the

automated system based on a tentative nonconfirmation, and only after the Employer records the

case verification number, feviews the input to detect any transaction errors, and determines that

the employee contests the tentative nonconfirmation' The Employer will transmit the Social

security Number to ssA for verification again if this review indicates a need to do so' The

Employer will determine whether the employee contests the tentative nonconfirmation as soon as

possible after the Employer receives it'

3. If the employee contests an SSA tentative nonconfirmation, the Employer will provide

the employee with a iefenal letter and instruct the employee to visit an SSA office to resolve the

discrepancy within 8 Federal Government work days.-Ttre Employer will make a second inquiry

to the SSA database using E-Verify procedures on th" date thät is 10 Federal Government work

days after the date of the îefenat in oider to obtain confirmation, or final nonconfirmation, unless

otherwise instructeJby SSe or unless SSA determines that more than 10 days is necessary to

resolve the tentative nonconfirmation..

4, The Employer agrees not to ask the employee to obtain a printout from the Social

security Number ¿átuuurî (the Numident) or othär wriuen verification of the social security

Number from the SSA.

B.REFERRALTOTHEDEPARTMENToFHOMELANDSECURITY

1. If the Employer receives a tentative nonconfirmation issued by DHS, the Employer must

print the tentative nonconfirmation notice as directed by the automated system and provide it to

the employee so that the employee may determine whôther he or she will contest the tentative

nonconfirmation,

2. If the Employer finds a photo non-match for an alien who provides a-document for which

the automated system has transmitted a pnáto, the employer must print the photo non-match

tentative nonconfirmation notice as direåted by the automated system an{ nlovi.de it to the

employee so that the eÀployee may determine wirether he or she will contest the finding'

3. The Employer agrees to refer individuals to DHS only when the employee chooses to

contest a tentative nonconfirmation received from DHS automated verifîcation process or when
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the Employer issues a tentative nonconfirmation based upon a photo non-match. The Employer

will determine whether the employee contests the tentative nonconfirmation as soon as possible

after the Employer receives it.

4. If the employee contests a tentative nonconfirmation issued by DHS, the Employer will
provide the employee with a refenal letter and instruct the employee to contact the Department

ihrough its toll-free hotline within 8 Federal Government work days.

5. If the employee contests a tentative nonconfirmation based upon a photo non-match, the

Employer will provide the employee with a referral letter to DHS. DHS will electronically

transmit the result of the referruito ttt. Employer within 10 Federal Government work days of the

referral unless it determines that more than 10 days is necessary,

6. The Employer agrees that if an employee contests a tentative nonconfirmation based

upon a photo non-match,ihe Employer will sðnd a copy of the employee's Form I-551 or Form I-

766 to DHS for review bY:

. Scanning and uploading the document, or

o Sending a photåcopy oithe document by an express mail account (furnished and paid for

by DHS).

7. The Employer understands that if it cannot determine whether there is a photo

match/non-match, the Employer is required to forward the employee's documentation to DHS by

scanning and uploadirrg, oì by sending the document as described in the preceding paragraph' and

resolving the case as s"pecineO by the Immigration Services Verifier at DHS who will determine

the photo match or non-match.

ARTICLE IV

SERVICE PROVISIONS

The SSA and DHS will not charge the Employer for verification services performed under this

MOU. The Employer is responsib-le for providing equipment needed to make inquiries. To access

the E-Verify System, an Employer will need a personal computer with Internet access'

ARTICLE V

PARTIES

This MOU is effective upon the signature of all parties, and shall continue in effect for as long as

the SSA and DHS conãuct the É-Verify ptogtu- unless modified in writing by the mutual

consent of all parties, or terminated by uil 
-pu./ty 

upon 30 days prior written notice to the others'

Any and all system ånhancements to the E:Ve;itf program by DHS or SSA, including but not

limited to the E-verify checking against additionál datá sources and instituting new verification

procedures, will be covered undõr tñis MOU and will not cause the need for a supplemental MOU

that outlines these changes. DHS agrees to train employers on all changes made to E-Veriff

through the use of manãatory refresher tutorials and updates to the E-Verify manual' Even
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without changes to E-Verify, the Department reserves the right to require employers to take
mandatory refresher tutorials.

Termination by any party shall terminate the MOU as to all parties. The SSA or DHS may
terminate this MOU without prior notice if deemed necessary because of the requirements of law
or policy, or upon a determination by SSA or DHS that there has been a breach of system
integrity or security by the Employer, or a failure on the part of the Employer to comply with
established procedures or legal requirements. Some or all SSA and DHS responsibilities under
this MOU may be performed by contractor(s), and SSA and DHS may adjust verification
responsibilities between each other as they may detetmine.

Nothing in this MOU is intended, or should be construed, to create any right or benefit,
substantive or procedural, enforceable at law by any third party against the United States, its

agencies, offîcers, or employees, or against the Employer, its agents, officerso or employees.

Each party shall be solely responsible for defending any claim or action against it arising out of or
related to E-Verify or this MOU, whether civil or criminal, and for any liability wherefrom,
including (but not limited to) any dispute between the Employer and any other person or entity
regarding the applicability of Section 403(d) of IIRIRA to any action taken or allegedly taken by
the Employer.

The employer understands that the fact of its participation in E-Verify is not confidential
information and may be disclosed as authorized or required by law and DHS or SSA policy,
including but not limited to, Congressional oversight, E-Verify publicity and media inquiries,
and responses to inquiries under the Freedom of Information Act (FOIA).

The foregoing constitutes the fuIl agreement on this subject between the SSA, DHS, and the

Employer.

The individuals whose signatures appear below represent that they are authorized to enter into

this MOU on behalf of the Employer and DHS respectively.

To be accepted as a participant in E-Verify, you should only sign the Employer's Section of
the signature page. If you have any questions, contact E-Verify Operations at 888-464-
4218.

Employer The Curators of the University of Missouri

Dona R McKinney

Name (Please type or print)

Electronícølly Sígned

Signature Date

Title

t0n7t2007

Department of Homeland Security - Verification Division
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USCIS Verification Division

Name (Please type or print)

Electronícally Signed

Signature

Title

t01t712007

Date
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Information relating to the Program Administrator(s) for your Company on policy questions or operational problems:

INFORMATION REQUIRED
FOR TIIE E.VERIFY PROGRAM

Information relating to your Company:

Company Name: The Curators of the Universitv of Missouri

Company Facilify Address: Office of Sponso red Prosram Administration

310 Jesse Halt, UMC

Columbia, MO 65211-1230

Company Alternate Address:

County or Parish: BOONE

Employer Identifrcation Numberl 436003859

Nofth American Industry
Classification Systems Code: 611

Parent Company:

Number of Employees

1,000 to
2,499 Number of Sites Verified for: I

Are you veriffing for more than 1 site? If yes, please provide the number of sites verifred for in each State.

r MISSOURI 1 site(s)

Name:
Telephone Number:
E-mail Address:

Dona R McKinney
(s73) 882 - 7s60
grantsdc@missouri.edu

Fax Number: (573) 884 - 4078
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MISSOURI

University of Missouri SYstem

June 12, 2024

Re: Self-Funded Auto/General Liability/Self-Insured'Workers' Compensation

To Whom It May Concern:

The Curators of the University of Missouri have a Self-Funded Retention Program for its auto and

general liability losses. The Self-Funded Retention Program is used to provide payment for

ã*porur6 and claims arising from the negligence of the University, its officers, agents, and

employees, and for which the-University, its offîcers, agents, and employees are found to be liable.

The self-funded auto/general liability retention program has a limit of $1,000,000 per occunence

and $3,000,000 annua] aggregate. R.æ*r. for the program are determined and set aside by the

University for the Self-Funded Retention Program.

The Curators of the University of Missouri is an approved Missouri self-insurer for Workers'

Compensation coverage. All employees, including some student employees, part-time employees,

and some volunteers aie covered by Workers' Compensation. A specific firnd is maintained, based

on actuarial determination, to cover obligations arising from Workers' Compensation exposure.

Should you require additional information, please advise

Sincerely

8a K*lt',.zrqzt

EK/HM
Director, Risk & Insurance Management

W uftc str llM$t

Risk & Insurance Managernent | 2ts University Flall I Columbia, Mo tj5211 I 573-882-8100 | urnsystem'edu/rim
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CERTIFIED COPY OF ORDER

STATE OFMISSOURI

Crunty of Boone )-
In the County Commission of said county, on the

the followlng, arfi)ng other proccedings, were had, vlz:

Done this 17th day of Febrvary 2026

ATTEST:

Brianna L. Lennon
Clerk of the County Commission

February Session of the January Adjourned

lTth day of FebruarY

Kip

Justin
District I Commissioner

. Thompson
II Commissioner

Term,20 26

20 26

Now on this day, the County Commission of the County of Boone does hereby re-appoint the

following

March 31,2026 - March

31,2029

March 31,2026 - March

31,2029

C

Term
3 Years

Re-
Appointment

Bob
Bailey

Boone County Family Resources Board
of Directors

Term
3 Years

Re-
Appointment

Boone County FamilY Resources Board

of Directors
Yoko
Gely



Kio Kendrick, Presiding Commissioner
Ju'stin Aldred' District I Commissioner
iãñët-iñõmpêon, District II Commissioner

Boone Countv Governmqnt CeqLeI

s 7 3 _ B B 6 _ ;o; :rffiii _tg:q ¿ { í
e- maïi õommisslon@boonecountymo'org

Boone County Commission
BOONE COUNTY BOARD OR COMMISSION

APPLICATION FORM

Board or Commission: Boone County FamiV Resources Board of Directors

Narne: bob baÍeY

Home Address: 1440 coachlamo court

City: columbia ZiP Code: 65203

Business Address: retired

City: - - - ZiPCode:

et wtr¡"tr aãdress would you prefer to be contacted?
E-nrail: baþYr@m'ssouri.edu
Fnon" trlot*¡ ¡SZ¡XS$SZæ- Phone (Work):

HOME

Phone (Cell): (573)356-4724

Fax:

References:

BCFR

Are you a Boone County resident? --Y- -
rio*-.-long have you ¡¡vã¿ ¡n Boone County? '5L Years - Months

Are you a registered voter? -L
Have you previously served as a rnember of a board? If yes' identify the board and dates of service'

what other professional, civic or community endeavours are you currently involved in?

F'sher House, VA vofunteer

Are you or have you previousry herd anyrocar, state or federar government positions, appointments or elected office(s)?

If so, please list dates and positions held'
no

Are you rerated by brood or rnarriage within the third degree to a handicapped person as defined in Missouri statutes? N

ii vdi pl"ute ioentity the person and relationship: -
Have you or a family member appliedfor eligibility and been determined eligible or ineligible for services of Boone

County Family Resources at any time? \ .

;iil::,ã:ïi årìñåT"Ï;i¿rii*Lo applie* their relationship to vou and the date or the application'

Exprain briefry why you are seeking this position and identify any speciar quarifications you have for this position'

leîl;¿ ;; ihù'board f;;;;;ades and 6e¡eve'ir b a rreasure to our commun¡w

Doyouoranyrelatedfamilyrrremberhaveanyfinanciali$gr!s-Çdirectlyorindirectly,inanycontractorsubcontract
with Boone county Famiry Resources; o, rraiävouîr-a rerated ra.iirtt*ruer been employeá by any agency or entiw that

contracts or subcontracts with Boone county Family Resources; o. ¡å $t" sale to Boone county Éamily Resources of land'

rnaterials, suPPlies, or services? N

If yes, please exPlain.

*",ouoranyrelatedfamilymembernoworhaveyouorarelatedfamilynæmbereverbeenemployedbyBoonecounty
Family Resources? -N-ü;;'pË;;" give daiõ of emplovrrent and position held'



Do you or does any related family member have any other interest which might conflict or be percieved to conflict with
your duty of loyalty to the interests or Boone county Family Resources? N

If so, identify the interest and the relationship.

Have you every been arrested, charged, or convicted ofany felony? N

Ifyes, please explain.

Have you ever been disciplined, cited, or sanctioned for a breach of ethics or unprofessional conduct by, or been the

subjeét of a comptaint to äny court, aáministrative agency, professional association, disciplinary committee, or other
professional group? N

Ifyes, please explain.

Are your Boone County taxes paid in full to date? Y

If no, please explain.

I have no objections to the inforrnation in this application being made public. To tlre best of my knowledge at th¡s time I
can serve a full term if appointed. I do hereby certify that the above information is true and accurate.

Applicant Signature

Return Application
To:

Boone County Commission Office
Boone County Governnænt Center
801 East Walnut, Room 333
Columbia, MO 65201
Fax:573-886-4311

An Aff ¡rmat¡ve Action/ Eg ual Oppo rtu n íty InstÍtut¡on



Kio Kendrick, Presidinq Commiss¡oner
Ju'stin Ald red, Districtl Commissioner
Janet ThompSon, District II Commissioner

Boone Countv Government Center
B0l E. Walnut, Room 333

Columbia. MO 65201
s73-886-4305 - FAX 573-886-4311

E- mail : commission@boo necou ntymo.org

Boone County Commission

Phone (Cell): (513)602-9037

Fax:

References:
Bob Baiey. frbnd. phone # (573)356-4724. 13 years

Are you a Boone CountY resident? Y
Howlong have you lived in Boone County? 12 Years -.lL Months

Are you a registered voter? J-
Have you previously served as a nrember of a board? If yes, identify the board and dates of service.

Yes. f have served as a member of a board for BCFR slnce April 2012'

What other professional, civic or community endeavours are you currently involved in?

J huu" ,norkéd as CRSR (õåurt Aopoirnted soeciaiAdvocate) since september 2917 and as ombudsman since october 2022.

Are you or have you previously held any local, state or federal government positions, appointments or elected office(s)?

If so, please tist dates and positions held.
No

Are you related by blood or marriage within the third degree to a handicapped person as defined in Missouri statutes? Y

lfyes, please identifythe personand relationship: Pabb GeV

Have you or a family næmber applied for eligibility and been determined eligibte or ineligible for services of Boone

County Family Resources at any time? -Y-
ff yesj identify the individual who appl¡ed, their relationship to you and the date of the application.
Pabkr GeV. 'ft rlv 2O13.

Explain briefly why you are seeking this position and identify any special qual ifications you have for this position.

BOONE COUNTY BOARD OR COMMISSION
APPLICATION FORM

Board or commission: Boone county Famftv Resources Board of Directors

Name: Yoko GeV
Home Address: 2204 Port Tor¡nrsend Court

City: Coh.rmbia Zip Code: 65203
Business Address: n/a
City: n/a Zip Code: n/a
At which address would you prefer to be contacted? HOME

Are you or any related family nrember now or have you or a related family nrember ever been employed by Boone County

E-mail¡ vokogeV@hotmal.com
Phone (Home): C513)602-9037 Phone (Work):

havq -a deoree with Social Wott.

Do you or any related family member have any financial interest, directly or indirectly, in any contract or subcontract

with Boone County rur¡iv É"roùr"u"; or have you or a related family member been employed by any agency or ent¡ty that

contracts or suþcontracts with Boone county Fämily Resources; or ¡n the sale to Boone county Family Resources of land,

rnaterials, supplies, or services? -[
If yes, please explain.

Family Resources? N

If so, þlease give dates of employrnent and position held.



Do you or does any related family member have any other interest which might conflict or be percieved to conflict with

you. auty of loyalty to the interests or Boone County Family Resources? N

ifso, identify the ¡nterest and the relationship.

Have you every been arrested, charged, or convicted of any felony? N

If yes, please explain.

Have you ever been disciplined, cited, or sanctioned for a breach of ethics or unprofessional conduct by, or been the

subject of a comptaint to any court, admin¡stiaii"e agency, professionat association, disciplinary committee, or other

professional group? N

Ifyes, please explain.

Are your Boone County taxes paid in full to date? Y

If no, please explain.

r have no objections to the infor¡nation in this application being_made public. To the best of my knowledge at this time r

can serve a full term ¡i ãppo¡nte¿. I do hereby cêrtify that the above information is true and accurate'

Applicant Signature

Return Application
To:

Boone CountY Commission Office
Boone CountY Governnrent Center
8O1 East Walnut, Room 333
Columbia, MO 6520f
Faxr 573-886'4311

An Affirmattue Act¡on/ Eq ual opportu nity lnst¡tutio n
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